

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SONNY RAY JEFFRIES

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC94994

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

JUDY TAYLOR RUSH  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Fla. Bar #438847  
444 Seabreeze Blvd. 5th FL  
Daytona Beach, FL 32118  
(904) 238-4990  
Fax # (904) 226-0457  
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF FONT . . . . . i

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS . . . . . 29

**POINT I**

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS HIS SHOES SEIZED UPON HIS ILLEGAL ARREST WHERE SAME WOULD HAVE INEVITABLY BEEN DISCOVERED BY LEGAL MEANS . . . . . 31

**POINT II**

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING APPELLANT’S CHALLENGE TO THE STATE’S USE OF A PEREMPTORY TO EXCUSE AN AFRICAN AMERICAN PROSPECTIVE JUROR . . . . . 42

**POINT III**

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL AS THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT FROM WHICH THE JURY COULD DETERMINE THAT IT EXCLUDED HIS HYPOTHESIS OF INNOCENCE . . . . . 49

**POINT IV**

APPELLANT HAS FAILED TO SHOW THAT THE TRIAL COURT’S SENTENCING ORDER REFLECTS AN IMPROPER EVALUATION OF THE PROPOSED MITIGATING FACTORS . . . . . 56

**POINT V**

APPELLANT’S DEATH SENTENCE IS NOT DISPROPORTIONATE . . . . . 76

CONCLUSION . . . . . 81

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 81

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Bruno v. State*,  
574 So. 2d 76 (Fla. 1991), *cert. denied*,  
502 U.S. 834 (1991) . . . . . 69, 70

*Cardona v. State*,  
641 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 1994) . . . . . 78, 79

*Craig v. State*,  
510 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 1987), *cert. denied*,  
484 U.S. 1020 (1988) . . . . . 31

*Fernandez v. State*,  
730 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 1999) . . . . . 42,47

*Foster v. State*,  
679 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 1996), *cert. denied*,  
117 S.Ct. 1259 (1997) . . . . . 66

*Gordon v. State*,  
704 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1997) . . . . . 50, 51, 54, 55

*Hall v. State*,  
733 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999) . . . . . 39

*Knight v. Dugger*,  
574 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1990). . . . . 49

*Knight v. State*,  
746 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998) . . . . . 72

*Kramer v. State*,  
619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993) . . . . . 80

*Mansfield v. State*,  
24 Fla. L. Weekly S245 (Fla. March 30, 2000) . . . . . 77

*Maulden v. State*,  
617 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 1993) . . . . . 32

*Melbourne v. State*,  
679 So. 2d 759 (Fla. 1996) . . . . . 44, 45, 48

<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984)	31
<i>Preston v. State</i> , 607 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 507 U.S. 999 (1993)	66, 75
<i>Provenzano v. State</i> , 497 So. 2d 1177 (Fla. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 481 U.S. 1024 (1987)	74
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> , 514 U.S. 765 (1995), <i>rehearing denied</i> , 115 S.Ct. 2635 (1995)	45
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 510 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 485 U.S. 943 (1988)	66
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 568 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 1990)	49
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly S393 (Fla. Aug. 19, 1999)	70, 71
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 25 Fla. L. Weekly S89 (Fla. Feb. 3, 2000)	46
<i>Shellito v. State</i> , 701 So. 2d 837 (1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1084 (1997)	78
<i>State v. Ruiz</i> , 502 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	31
<i>Steinhorst v. State</i> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	47, 55
<i>Zack v. State</i> , 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000)	50
